507370342 07/06/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7417265

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | | | |
|---|-----------------------------------|---|--|--------|---------|--------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSI | ASSIGNMENT | | | | | |
| CONVEYING PART | Υ ΟΑΤΑ | | | | | | | |
| | | Name | • | | | Execution Da | | |
| DONALD THACKER | { | | | | | 12/14/2021 | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY | | | | | | | | |
| Name: | ULTRA | JLTRAVIEW ARCHERY LLC | | | | | | |
| Street Address: | 1850 B | EAVER RID | OGE CIRCLE | | | | | |
| Internal Address: | SUITE | С | | | | | | |
| City: | NORCI | ROSS | | | | | | |
| State/Country: | GEOR | GIA | | | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 30071 | | | | | | | |
| | I | | | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMB | ERS Total: 2 | | | | | | | |
| Property T | уре | | Number | | | | | |
| Application Number | ۶r: | 62316774 | | | | | | |
| Application Number | ər: | 15472800 | | | | | | |
| <i>using a fax numbe</i> Phone: | vill be sent to r, if provided | | address first; if that i unsuccessful, it will b | | | | | |
| Email: Correspondent Nat Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | me: | TROUTMA 600 PEACH SUITE 300 | @troutman.com N PEPPER HAMILTON ITREE STREET, NE | I SANE |)ERS LI | _P | | |
| Correspondent Nat Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | me: | TROUTMA 600 PEACH SUITE 3000 ATLANTA, | @troutman.com N PEPPER HAMILTON ITREE STREET, NE 0 GEORGIA 30308 | | DERS LI | _P | | |
| Correspondent Nat Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | me: | TROUTMA 600 PEACH SUITE 3000 ATLANTA, CHR | @troutman.com N PEPPER HAMILTON HTREE STREET, NE 0 GEORGIA 30308 | , JR. | ERS LI | _P | | |
| Correspondent Nat Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITT BIGNATURE: | me: | TROUTMA 600 PEACH SUITE 3000 ATLANTA, CHR /Chris | @troutman.com N PEPPER HAMILTON HTREE STREET, NE 0 GEORGIA 30308 ISTOPHER C. CLOSE, stopher C. Close, Jr. #7 | , JR. | DERS LI | _P | | |
| Correspondent Nat Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | me: ER: | TROUTMA 600 PEACH SUITE 3000 ATLANTA, CHR /Chris | @troutman.com N PEPPER HAMILTON HTREE STREET, NE 0 GEORGIA 30308 | , JR. | DERS LI | _P | | |

EXHIBIT B

The Assignment

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and entered into as of <u>14</u> day of December 2021 ("Effective Date"), between **Donald Thacker** ("Assignor"), located at 400 Thacker Road, Wingo, KY 42088, and **Ultraview Archery LLC** ("Assignee"), located at 1850 Beaver Ridge Circle, Suite C, Norcross, GA 30071 (collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to certain intellectual property of Assignor (the "**IP** Assets"), except as provided for in the PATENT PURCHASE AGREEMENT that governs this Assignment, and has agreed to execute and deliver this Assignment;

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into this Assignment; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee agree to the use of this instrument for the recording of IP Assets with domestic and foreign governmental authorities including, but not limited to, the US Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. In consideration of the mutual promises hereinafter set forth and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to (except as provided for in the PATENT PURCHASE AGREEMENT, which is hereby incorporated by reference into this Assignment in its entirety) the following (the "Assigned IP"):

(a) the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof (the "**Patents**");

(b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world; and

(c) any and all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages. Such assignment shall also include the assignment of the right of action with respect to any infringement of the

> PATENT REEL: 060408 FRAME: 0536

Assigned IP, and recovery of past damages regarding same, which occurred prior to the Effective Date, regarding which Assignor had not taken any action prior to the Effective Date.

2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Assignor grants Assignee and the designated attorneys of Assignee and their foreign agents the authority and power to record this instrument with the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Offices of the United States and any foreign countries, as applicable, and to insert on this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to affect said recordation. Assignor shall take such steps and actions following the date hereof, including the execution of any documents, files, registrations, or other similar items, to ensure that the Assigned IP is properly assigned to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.

3. <u>All Liabilities Excluded</u>. Unless otherwise specified between the Parties, Assignee does not assume and shall not be liable for, and Assignor retains and shall remain solely liable for and obligated to discharge, all of the debts, contracts, agreements, commitments, obligations and other liabilities of any nature whatsoever associated with the Assigned IP to the extent arising prior to the Effective Date, whether known or unknown, accrued or not accrued, fixed or contingent, and Assignee shall be responsible and liable for all liabilities and obligations of any nature whatsoever associated with the Assigned IP to the Effective Date, whether known or unknown, accrued, fixed or after the Effective Date, whether known or not accrued, fixed or contingent, whether known or unknown, accrued or not accrued.

4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This IP Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this IP Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this IP Assignment.

5. <u>Further Assurances</u>.

(a) At the Effective Date, and from time to time thereafter as reasonably requested in writing by Assignee, Assignor shall make all appropriate filings to effect the transfer of all of Assignor's rights, titles and interests in, to and under the Assigned IP.

(b) Assignor shall, at Assignee's expense, provide to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other representatives, reasonable and prompt cooperation and assistance as may be reasonably required in connection with (i) Assignee effectuating the purposes of this IP Assignment (including, without limitation, by executing and delivering affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney and other documentation and performing any other actions as may be required to affect the transfer of all of Assignor's rights, titles and interests in, to and under the Assigned IP and to enable Assignee to obtain the full benefits of this Assignment), (ii) Assignee preparing and prosecuting any applications relating to the Assigned IP, and (iii) Assignee bringing or defending against any infringement suit or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any of the Assigned IP.

6. <u>License to Related IP</u>. To the extent the titles of the Assigned IP that have not been fully transferred to the Assignee (the "**Related IP**"), the Assignor hereby grants to Assignee, without further consideration, a perpetual, transferable, irrevocable, fully-paid license, throughout the

PATENT REEL: 060408 FRAME: 0537 world, with the right to sublicense through multiple levels of sub-licensees to any and all Related IP to (as applicable): (a) reproduce, create derivative works of, distribute, publicly perform, publicly display, transmit, and otherwise use the Related IP in any medium or format, whether now known or hereafter discovered; (b) use, make, have made, sell, have sold, offer to sell, market, promote, import, and otherwise exploit any Related IP; and (c) exercise any and all similar present or future rights in the Related IP.

7. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This IP Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

8. <u>Governing Law</u>. This IP Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this IP Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Georgia, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

7. Successors and Assigns. This IP Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

8. Governing Law. This IP Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this IP Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Georgia, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed and delivered this IP Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

Donald 71 Matt That By:

Name:

Title:)WNER

Ultraview Archery LLC By:

holby Hanley Sumer / CEO Name:

Title:

SCHEDULE

| PATENTS ASSIGNED TO ASSIGNEE BY ASSIGNOR | | | | | | | |
|--|------------|------------|-----------|------------|--|--|--|
| Title | Serial No. | | | Issue Date | | | |
| Archery Bow Overdraw Sensing and Light Indicator System | 62/316,774 | | | N/A | | | |
| Archery Bow Overdraw Sensing and Light Indicator System | 15/472,800 | 03/29/2017 | 9,970,730 | 05/15/2018 | | | |

Scanned with CamScanner PATENT REEL: 060408 FRAME: 0539

SCHEDULE A

| Title | Serial No. | Filing Date | Patent No. | Issue Date |
|--|------------|-------------|------------|------------|
| Archery Bow Overdraw Sensing and Light Indicator System | 62/316,774 | 04/01/2016 | N/A | N/A |
| Archery Bow Overdraw Sensing and Light Indicator System | 15/472,80Ö | 03/29/2017 | 9,970,730 | 05/15/2018 |

PATENTS ASSIGNED TO ASSIGNEE BY ASSIGNOR

RECORDED: 07/06/2022

PATENT REEL: 060408 FRAME: 0540